
• 

1400 

1700 

1730 

1915 

' .. 8. 

0740 

0800 

0900 

0930 

1010 

1040 

1200 

1215 

SIiStA," 
ITIRaaaay FOR TBB VI.IT 0_ 

'10 aOIlOU.llLB lUc:aAIQ') c:KmdY 
Ta. 8BCa~~Y 0. DBP,,8. 

MD GlIMIJ.taL oo"%R L. I'OULL, USA 
CDI1UIAIt, JODII' OKI.... 07 .TAr • 

• .. 11 .... UUY J. •• 1 
(as of 1010, 7 7eb) 

Arrive 'lAIr Ai~ 8aae via HlLAIR 
- Visit 48th Tactical Fighter Wing (P) (F-ll1 unit) 
- ... t by: col TOIl Lennon, USAF, COlIllDander I 48th 

Tactical Fighter Win9 
.. 

Depart TAIF 

Arrive Riyadh Air sa •• via MILAIR 
- •• t bIt Tbe Honorable Cha. Fr •• man, vnlte~ states 

Aabassador to the lCingdOJl at Saudi Arabia, GBM H. 
Norman SCbwarZkOp~, USA, Conaander in Chief, 
VSCIMCCDT 

Sedan to quarter., con~.renc. pala¢e 

Evening as desired 

Se4an to MonA tlQ 

CBNTCOK Update 

Air Campaign Status (C£NTAF) 

campa19n ASaeasment (Chief ot Staff) 

8attletield Preparation iDCIHC) 

G-Day Br1ef1ng ceca3/component Commanders) 

Break and Lunch set-up 

l.oqistics Update Assess.ent (CW4) 



1300 

1430 

1530 

2100 ('1') 

0740 

OBOO 

0845 

0,00 

1045 

P.B. 

1200 

SIiSRE' 

preparation and Bxecution ot the Ground 8attle 
- LTG Frederick M. pranks, Jr., USA, command1n9 

General, VII Corps 
- KG Barry a. KcCattrey, USA, co_anding General, 24th 

Intantry Division (Mechanized) 
- MG Ronald ft. GriffIth, USA, Co..andlng General, 1st 

Armored Division 

open Discusslons vlth CINe and Coaaanders 

Visit to Riyadh patriot unit 

Visit Saudi Ottic!al. 

Sedan to Hyatt aegency Hotel 

New. Conterence, Hyatt Regency HOtel 

sed~n to Riyadh Air 8aae 

Depart tor !(hamis Mushait via lULAIR 

Arrive Dami. H~S e 
- .at bJ: Col USAI' cOBl1I8.n<ler 37th 
. Tactical Fiqhter nq 

Visit 37th Tactical Pighter Wing (p) (P-117 Unit) 

Depart khaala KUshait tor Andrews Air ~orce Baa. 

C.£\) B U.S.C. § 552(b)(Gt) 

IlieRE'f , 
'. 



; . 

OFFICIAL PARTY L18~ Foa THB VISXT OF 
'l'HB BOlfORA811. RI.CD1U) B. CH_BY 

THB 8BcaITAaY 07 DI~EH.B 

The Honorable Richard 8. Cheney 
GEN Colin L. Powell 
The Honorable Paul Woltowitl 

The Honorable L.A. willi ••• 

'l'be Honorable Arthur H. HUCJhes 

Ms. 

'RADX '1'. J. Lopez 

Total: 21 

()\O 5 U.S.C. § 6&2(b)(~ 

Th& secretary ot Defens. 

Chairman, Joint Chief. ot State 
The under secretary of Defense 
for Policy 
-Ass1stant s.cret.~r ot 
a.fense, PUblic Artai.s 
Deputy A.Blatant Secretary of 
Deten.8, Near a.at and south 
Asian Affairs 

~ 

EXecutive A •• 1stant to the 
Secretary of oaten.e 
Kilit«ry Assistant to, the 
seoretary of DeLen •• 

Executive Asai.t.nt to the 
Cbairaan, JCS 

special Assistant ~D the 
Cbairaan, JCS, for p~bl!c 
Mfa irs 
Aide to the Chair.an, .:res 

SUI'geOJl 

COJIIJIUJlicatioJls 
Coamunlca1:.ioJl8 

Couunlcation. 
Personal security 
Par.onal security 
p.raona~ security 
Personal S.c~rlty 
C3CS comaubications 
CJCS c~unications 

C3CS Com~ublcation. 

. 
I 



.. . 
• . ...•.. _ .... w."_· 

OFFICE OF THE COMMANDER IN CHIEF 
• r • 

f8.s.c. § 552 (b)( Z.l 

CLASSIBICATION 

* 'l'8P' 8Be.R:B'f -- . PAGES .,flf' 
- . . . 

(INCLUDING COVER S-U-R-E'T) 

"'4iIIRi tML'f1" --
• • t .. • 

• INDICATES SPBCIAL ~LlNG RBQUIBED 

ORGANIZA.TlON 
NAME OP'I'ICB SYMBOL PHONK 

~s~~ 

(SU) 5 U.S.C. § 552(bX') 
~\~ ~ Co 

~ '\ .,.. \.,. .. ~, 
n} " ''', ".,,,, , 



~D 
5 U.S.C. § 552 (bX2..) 

SECRETARY OF DEFENSE TRIP TO: SAUDI ARABIA DATE: 7-10FEB r-------------------______________ __ 
fLYING TIME: SeE PAGE 3 

PASSENGERS: SEE PAGES 5&6 

------------- -·~F==m.~~ 
SMTWTFS 

------------- - 1 2 
3456188 

10 11 12 13 14 &6 16 
17 18 11 20 21 22 23 
2425 26 27 28 

------------- -~----~~--------------~ -
ITINERARY: 1640 DEPART PENTAGON VIA HELO 
THURS7fEB 

1655 ARRIVE ANDREWSAFB 

1700 DEPART ANDREWS AFB VIA VC137(OINNER ENROUTE} 

FRt 8 FEB 0405 ARRIVE SHANNON, IRELAND 

REFUEL 1 +30 

. 0535 DEPART SHANNON (lUNCH ENROUTE) 

1510 

CONTACTS: seE PAGE 4 

REMARKS:THE PALACE, 
ROOM. 100 LINES WILL BE 

ARRIVETAIF 

ALTERNATE POC THRU CABLE DI"ISI('~ 

TIME DIFFERENCES:PAGE 3 cd) 6 USC § •• "(~\ft 
ROOM ASSIGNMENTS: PAGES 7M (2..)'" vv.c. u,,_~ 

ASK FOR INDIVIDUAL 

... ----------~~~~~~~~ 



~~~----.----------------------

ITINERARY: SAUDI ARABIA 

(SEE SCHEDULE PAGE 9) 

1900 DEPARTTAIF(DINNER) 

2025 ARRIVE RIYADH 

SEE SCHEDULE PAGE 10 

SUN 10 FEB 0900 DEPART RIYADH VIA VC1'37 

1045 ARRIVE KHAMIS MUSHAYT (SEE SCHEDULE PAGE 11 ) 

1200 DEPART KHAMIS MUSHAYT (WHCH EHROUTE) 
..... 

1530 ARRIVE $IGONELLA NAS 

REFUEL 1 + 30 

1700 DEPART SIGONELLA NAS (DINNER ENROUTE) 

1950 ARRIVE SHANNON 

REFUEL 1 + 30 

2120 DEPART SHANNON (SANDWICHES &SNACKS AS DESIREO) 

2350 ARRIVE ANDREWS AFB 

..., 

2 



C'137 FLYING TIMES 

& 

TIME DIFFERENCES 

ANDREWS AFB, MD TO SHANNON, IRELAND-----------6+05 

SHANNON TO TAIF, SAUDI ARABIA-----------------6+35 

TAIF TO RIYADH, SAUDI ARABIA------------------l+25 

RIYADH TO KHAMIS MOSHAYT, SAUDI ARABIA--------l+45 

KAHIS MUSHAYT AB, TO SIGONELLA NAS, ITALY-----5+30 

SIGONELLA NAS TO SHANNON, IRELAND-------------3+S0 

SHANNON, IRELAND TO ANDREWW AFB, MD-----------7+20 

TIME FACTORS TIME DIFFERENCES 
ANDREWS------(-m ANDREWS SHANNeN SAUDI ARABIA 

1200 1700 2000 SHANNON------( O} 1300 1800 2100 
SAUDI ARABIA-(+3) 1400 1900 2200 

1500 2000 2300 ITALY--------(+l) 1600 2100 2400 
1700 ~200 0100 
1800 2300 0200 
1900 2400 0300 
2000 0100 0400 
2100 0200 0500 
2200 0300 0600 
2300 0400 0700 
2400 0500 0800 
0100 0600 0900 
0200 0100 1000 
0300 0800 1100 
0400 0900 1200 
0500 1000 1300 '"" 
0600 1100 1400 
0700 1200 1500 
0800 1300 1600 . 
0900 1400 1100 
1000 1500 1800 
1100 1600 1900 

3 

ITALY 
1800 
1900 
2000 
2100 
2200 
2300 
2400 
0100 
0200 
0300 
0400 
0500 
0600 
0700 
0800 
0900 
1000 
1100 
1200 
1300 
1400 
1500 
1600 
1700 



""---""--------------------

TELEPHONE CONTACTS 

TAIF: THRU CABLE nnlllll:l". THE AIRCRAFT 

651) 5 U.S.C. § 562(b)(~(2-) 

RIYADH: CONFERENCE PALACE, DIRECT 
INDIVIDUAL ROOM. tDD LINES WILL BE DD,.,,"'.'''Cft 

KHAMIS MUSHAVT: THRU CABLE .,. ... II'L .. THE AIRCRAFT 

4 

:I,·~,..,,·~t .. :: '"t .. ~;"" .. 



~ ~.:; . 

.(~ . 

(»'0 5 U.S.C. § 552(b*,) 

'"'4 "'~ 

. --'< . 

t:: m 
~ 
I.t 
~ 
E: 
K 
Wi .. 

PASSENGERS 

.... ~~ 

I 

I ANDREWS TO 
TAIF 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

I X 

1 x 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X Ii 

X 

X 

MANIFEST 

RIYADH TO TAfFTO 
KHAMIS 

KHAMfS MUSHAYTTO SHANNONTO 
RIYADH MUSHAYT SHANNON ANDREWS 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X I • ~ ~: 

x x x X 
I • 

X X X X 
X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 
X X #0 X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 



OS!) 5 U.s.C. § 552(b)~ MANIFEST 

, 
RIYADH TO KHMAIS 

PASSENGERS I ANDREWS TO TAIFTO KHAMIS MUSHAYlTO SHANNONTO 
TAIF RIYADH MUSHAYT SHANNON ANDREWS 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

• I X X X X X 
i' 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 



0"" 5 U.S.C. § 652(b)tI 
ROOM ASSIGNMENTS 

PASSENGER RIYADH 

SEC CHENEY, R. 4306 
GEN POWELl, C. 4314 
USDP WOLfOWITZ, P. 4207 
ASO WILLIAMS, L. 4507 

4307 

4308 

4107 

4302 

4303 

4506 

4501 

4312 

4310 

4205 

4301 

4304 

4309 

4405 

4505 

4504 

4206 

EMBASSY CONTROL ROOM 

SECURITY CONTROL ROOM 

7 



"~"""-~~"----------

. 
OSO 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)((,) 

ROOM ASSIGNMENTS 

PASSENGE~R ___ .l-_R~IY~A~D_H+ ___ -; ___ ..., 

3404 

3405 

3406 

3401 

3505 

3201 

3205 

3504 

3501 

3506 

8 



---~---------""-------------------------

ITINERARY: TAIF 

FRI a FEB 1510 ARRIVE TAIF AIRPORT (PHOTO OP) 

MET BY AMB GNEHM, CONGEN GRIFFIN, COLONEL TOM 
. 

LENNON, CDR 48TH TFW 

DRIve FROM VIP AREA TO MII..ITARY SIDE 

1510 ARRive TAIF AIR BASE, ADDRESS TROOPS 

1610 DEPART TO VIP LOUNGE 

1615 GREETED BY KUWAITI MOD 
..:. 

DEPART VIA SEDAN TO HADASHERATON 

1655 ARRIVE HADA SHERATON (PHOTO OP) 

PROCEED TO 5TH FLOOR, AMBASSADOR INTRODUCES STAFF 

MOVE TO LOUNGE PENDING APPOINTMENT WITH AMrR 

1700 MEETING WITH AMIR SHAIKH JABERAl~AHMED Al-SABAH 

1800 MEETING CONCLUDES 

INFORMAL REMARKS TO PRESS IN HOTEL LOBBY 

1805 DEPART TO AIRPORT 

1845 ARRIVE TAIF AIRPORT 

1900 DEPART FOR RIYADH 

9 



ITINERARY: RIYADH 

FRI8FEB 2030 ARRIVE RIYADH AS VIP TERMINAL 

MET BY AM8 FREEMAN & GEN SCHWARZKOPF 

SEDAN TO QUARTERS, CONFERENCE PALACE 

TIME AS DESIRED 

SAT 9 FEB 0740 DEPART CONfERENCE PALACE VIA SEDAN 

0800 ARRIVE MODA HQ, CENTCOM UPDATE 

0900 MEETINGS & DISCUSSIONS WITH CENTCOM . 
1200 BREAK AND LUNCH SeT-UP 

1215 CONTINUED DISCUSSfONS WITH CENTCOM 

1530 VISIT RIYADH PATRIOT UNIT 

2100 (T) VISIT SAUDI OFFICIALS 

TBD RETURN TO QUARTERS 

SUN 10 FEB 0740 DEPART CONFERENCE PALACE VIA SEDAN 

0800 ARRIVE HYAIT REGENCY HOTEL, NEWS CONfERENCE 

0845 DEPART FOR RIYADH AB VIP TERMINAL 
. 

0900 DEPART RIYADH VIAVC137 

-

10 



• 

ITINERARY: KHAMIS MUSHAvreo 5 U.S.C. § 652(b)(~ 
SUN 10FEB 1045 ARRIVE KHAMIS MUSHAYT AB 

MET Byt'nl 37THTFWG 

VISIT 37TH TFWG 

1200 OEPART KHAMIS MUSHA YT VIA VC137 (LUNCH ENROUTE) 

ENROUTE TO CONUS 

-"-

.. 

. 

-
11 



---------~-------------------

- gAIN Ii £Ii, Of 
THE UNDER SECRETARVOF DEFENSE 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000 

POLICV 6 February 1991 

Executive Summary/Cover Brier 

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

THROUGH EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

FROM: Paul Wolfowita. U8~ FEB 7 ~! 
SUBJECT: Approval for Travel to the Middle East 

PURPOSE: ACTlON •• Request your approval to travel to the Middle Bast. 

DISCUSSION: ~ Ch~~.huaakedme to aeeomP811Y him ancIOenenl 
Powell to Saudi Arabia to vialt US military officials and for bilateral meetinp with 
host govemment offieia1a. I plan to be away &om 7-11 February, 1991. 

RECOMMENDATION: That you approve my travel to the Middle East. 

DEPSECDEFDECDUON 
_______ Approved 

____ .....:.....-...._ Disapproved 

_______ Other 

($1) 
5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(" ) 

USDIP 

"---



~-~~~---------

\ 
;.I,'" • 



-~~-------- ------------------
~.s.c. § 552 (b)( 2...) 

.-S.E.C.RET_A.RY ..... O.F .. DE .. F .. EN.S .. E.TR ..... 'P ... T .. O .. : S_A_U_D~I A;;;R;;A;;;B;;.IA;... ___ D ... ATE: 7-11FEB 
FLYING TIME: SEe PAGE 3 

PASSENGERS: SEe PAGES S&6 

InNERARY: 1740 
THURS 7 FEB 

1755 

1800 

FRI8 FEB 0505 

0635 

1640 

CONTACTS: SEE PAGE 4 

REMARKS:THE PALACE. RIYAD 
ROOM.IDD LINES Will BE PROVI 
ALTERNATE POC THRU CABLE D 

TIME DlPFERENCES:PAGE 3 

DEPART PENTAGON VIA HEW 

ARRIVE ANDREWS AFB 

DEPART ANDREWS AFB VIA VC137(OINNER &NROUlE) 

ARRIVE SHANNON, IRElAND 

REFUel 1 +30 

DEPART SHANNON (LUNCH ENROUTE) 

ARRIVE RIYADH, SAUDI ARABIA 

-------
HEN ASK FOR INDIVIDUAL 

• ,- '''I.:r:r.ri'\ :r:rJJ-:l. 

ROOM ASSIGNMENTS: PAGES 7&8 ~.s.c. § 552 (bX 2 »),<0) 



ITINERARV: SAUDI ARABIA 

SEE RIYADH SCHEDULE PAGE 9 

SUN 10FEB 1600 DEPART RIYADH VIA VCt31 (DINNER ENROUTE) 

2135 ARRIVE SHANNON 

REFUEL 1 +30 

2305 DEPART SHANNON (SANDWICHES &SNACKS ENROUTE) 

MON 11 FEB 
0140 ARRIVE ANDREWS AFB 

. 

2 


